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issue or withold introductory cards to persons who are on their register and are equally qualified for the Job noti fied by the Employment Exchanges?

Sbri Abid AH: All depends on the seniority of the candidate, his senio rity on our live register and his qua lification. There is no discretion.

Sardar Hukam Singh: Have Govern ment received any complaints against employment exchanges that the offi cers have used such discretions and discriminated against certain persons?

Shri Abid All: Yes, Sir. Com plaints are received from time to time and enquiries are held and whenever we find that any officer has not carried out the instructions, he is severely dealt with.
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Import o f Foodgrains

*1193. Dr. Ram Sabbag Singh: (a>
Will the Minister of Food and Agricultore be pleased to state whether any improvement has been marked in the production of foodgrains in India during the year 1952?

(b) If so. to what extent will the improvement in internal food produc tion influence the imports ol food grains from abroad?

(c) Has any target of food imports been fixed for the first hall of the y^ar 1953? '

(d) If the answer to part (c) above be in the affirmative, what is that target?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Sbri M. V. Kristeappa):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). The improved position resulting from better production of foodgrains is reflected in the original estimate of 29 lakh tons of foodgrains ‘
to be imported in 1953 and the more recent estimate that possibly 25 lakh tons would suffice. The imports in 1951 were 47 lakh tons and in 1952,
39 lakh tons.

The targets for imports are fixed for the year as a whole.

Dr. Run Snbbag Singh: Which are tbe States where improvements have been marked in the production of foodgrains and where the production has been the maximum?

Shri M. V. Kriahnappa: Except for some States like Madras. Mysore, Hyderabad and some parts of Bom bay, in the North there is a remark able improvement. In our rice grow-ir.g »re.3s like Madhya Pridesh, Orissa, West Bengal and Acsam the Kharif crop has been better and the wheat crop in the North this year is normal.

Shri Ahekar: May I know whether there are any state-wise figures of sur plus foodgrains available for 19J$2?

Shri Daaaratha Deb: I could not follow the answer to (c).

Mr. Deputy-Speaken The hon. Mem ber can wait. 1 d o n o t want the hon.
Minister to g o o n readin^J the figures state-wise. If he says “yes” let the statement be placed on the Table pf the House.

Sluri Aliekar; May I know the position of Bombay? ,

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: Bombay is one of the highly deficit States.

Shri V. P. Nayar: In view of the increase in the food oroduction as estimated by Government, can the people hope that the calorific value of food will also be increased?

Shri M. V. Krtolmappa: Yes. Sir.
That is obvious.

Shri Dasaratha Etob: I could not follow the answer to (c). Has any target of food imports been fixed for the first half of the year?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: The answer is that the target is for the year as a whole?

Sliri Dasaratha Deb: What is the target?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: The target
We fixed tentatively was 29 lakh tons, but in view of the improvement in the country, there is every likelihood of our Imports limiting to 25 lakh tons Instead of 29 lakh tons of original estimates.

Shrimati Renu Chakrayartty: in view of the fact that a statement was made that in West Bengal there was a bum per crop, may I know if any calcula tion has been made as to how mucfi crop has been spoilt due to pests?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: Compared with the preceding 3 or 4 years, tfie Bengal crop was vezt̂ much better this year; ou^y last week i was there and in, the open market rice was being sold at Rs, 18 to Rs. 20 a maund. The price this time last year was Rs. 32.

Shri S. V. Ramaawamy: What was the estimated production of rice for Madras and what was the short fgll?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: Madras had asked for about 2} lakh tons of rice and we have agreed to give it.

They had asked for 5 lakh tons of Milo and the supply of Milo this year will depend on the availability of Milo overseas. The price structure is also there because the Milo that we are going to import will be dually costly â that of wheat. So we are thinking of giving to Madras wheat that we have Rot with us at subsidized rates, so that it wil̂ go a long way to meet the demands of Milo.

Shii S. V. Ramaswamy: My questiotf was what was the estimated produo*
tion of rice in Madras and what was the short fall?

Shri M. V.. Krishnappa: We consid^
the demands of the various states to be their deficits.

Dr. Ram Sabh^g Singh: May I know the country with which the Government had negotiated a- rice deal for this year as also the quantity and prices?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: Normally we get rice from 3 to 4 countries the major portion from Burma from Thai land and China. Negotiations are still going on and by the end of this month the barter deal may be con cluded. We may try to get some rice from Thailand and China also but no final decision has yet been taken.

Shri T. N. Singh: In, 1950 we reduced olir food iflSports considerably and these reductions are, supposed to re flect the improvement. May I know whether it is the same criteria that was used in 1950 which resulted in a reduction of imports or Is it some thing different?

Shri M. V. Krblmiinn: I will give you the figures. In 1951 we have imported 47 lakh tons.

Shri T. N. Singh: I said about the reduction in imports in 1950.

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: In India generally speaking, it is a cyqle of 5 years. One year is good, one is bad, one is neither good nor bad, and two years are indifl êrent. I will give you the figures of a trade cycle of five years. ,

In 1946 we have imported 26 lakh tons.

In 1949 we have imported 37 lakh tons.

In 1950 we have imported 21 lakh toiis.

Tn 1951 we have Imported 47 lakh tons.

In 1952 we have imported 39 lakh tons and this year we have reduced It to 29 lakh tons and there is every lik*-
lihbod of our limiting it to 25 lakh tons in view of the improved condi tions in the country.

Shri Gopala Rao: Are thê ̂ figures for wheat or rice or for both wheat and rice?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa; This consists mostly of wheat The serond largest quantity is rice. In some years, we got milo also. If the hon. Member wants, I can i?ive the break up.

Sardar Hukam Sinsb: The hon.
Minister expressed satisfaction about Northern India. What are the pros pects of £ram crop this year in Nor thern India?

ShH M. V. Krlshnaifpa: The position of the gram crop is also reflected in the downward trend of prices prevail ing in Northern India. We expect to have a normal gram crop this year.
The harvest has commenced and prices are going down.

Shri Raghavacharl: Has the Central Government any plans to procure more rice from Orissa where plenty ot it is available?

Shri M. V. Krlshnappa: It is true that in Orissa, by this time last year they had procured only 80,000 tons and this year, they have procured nearlb̂ 2 lakh [tons, lhat is, three times the normal procurement. They hope to procure one lakh tons more provided we relieve the congestion that hos been created in the various mills there. We hope that they will pro cure more than 3 lakh tons because of the bumper crop.

Shri RaghaTEchari: My question was, whether the Central Government has any plans to procure it direct and avoid going to foreign markets.

6hrl M. V. Krishnappa: We do not directly procure by establishing paral lel Government agencies in vnrious States. The States* procure for us and we pay for them. The various States for which we allot the rice try to lift the grain. This year, we have thought
^ another plan: that is, the Centre itself purchasing some rice ^rom Orissa and stocking it at Orissa, just as a sort of giving them some relief and making some more money, avail able to them to procure more rice.

Shri P. T. Chacko: What arrange ments have been made to transport these foodgrains from the surplus States to the deficit States? May I know whether any improvement tias been made this ye6r?

Shri M. V. Krlshnappa: Yes. All the available wagons have been placed at our disposal with the ki^d help oi the hon. Ministers Mr. Alagesan and Shastriji Thcv have done their best to see that ili the rice procured from Orissa Is exported to the deficit Spates ig airly as possible. We are also thinking of another plan: sea-cuni-rail route also, wherever possible. There are two ports: one is Vizagapatam near the border of Orissa and the uther is Chandbali or something like that.
From these ports we intend to trans port rice by steamers also.

Sliri Nambiar: Arising out of the answer that 2J lakh tons are required by the Madras Government, may I know .whether the Madras Govern ment nave asked the price to be at the imported ratg or at any subsidised rates?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: We do not propose to subsidise. In this year’s Budget, there is no provision for subsidising foodgrains. But, this much is certain. The present price level
.will be kept up in Madras. In Madras rice Is sold at Rs. 17-8-0 to 22 a maund.
There will be no occasion for enhanc ing it. We will try to keep up the issue prices.

Shri AHekar: May I know the sur plus quantity of rice in Orissa in 1952.

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: As I said, last year, they had procured U lakh tons; by this time, they had procured 80,000 tons. This year, up till now, they have procured 2 lakh tons and they hope to procure one lakh tons more. We say that they should pro cure 4 lakh tons because of the bum per crop. That means, they will have a surplus of 4 lakh tons.

Capitation F ees for M boicai. Students

♦1194. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: (a) Will
the Minister of Health be pleased to lay on the Table of the House, a copy of the Notification or Circular in con nection with exempting the Medical students from payment of Capitation fees in various Medical Colleges?

(b) In how many States Capitation fee has been exempted?

(c) What are the States which ar ̂
still charging capitation fees from medical students belonging ’.o other States?

(d) What steps are being taken to bring about uniformity in this direction?

The Deputy Minister ai Helash (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) No notification or circular has been issued by the Heatlh Ministry. The'Ministry
>f Education issued a letter to all Parts ‘A’ and ‘B’ States urging the abolition of the system of charging capitation fees in all educational institutions.

